
Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 1

1. Rhein Executioners-1. Sex: Male. 

Notes for Rhein Executioners:
General Notes: 
During my search for the forebears of Wolfgang Rhein I elected to enter in my genealogy software the 
Rhein (Rein) executioners who were born in the Sixteenth and Seventeenth Centuries in Alsace and 
in the Saarland in the Holy Roman Empire and in the Kingdom of Lorraine with the hope that one or 
more of them might be related to Wolfgang Rhein. To date I have not been able to verify that any of 
the following individuals are in fact related to my line. As my search for my Rhein forebears is ongoing 
they are listed here pending further verification.

The names are from a variety of sources:

"Scharfichter und Schindersippen" von Eike Pies, a reconstructed CD, ISBN 3-90132-17-6, 2001, 
druck & buck, Michael Ronsberg, GbR, 30 D-422285 Wuppertal.

"Dictionnaire History et Anecdotique des Bourreaux" by Michel et Danielle DeMores.

Article sur les bourreaux, BGGA, a paraitre. 

(Notes to File - JP Rhein)

Rhein Executioners and unknown spouse married. They had the following children:

i. Charles Rhein. He married Marguerite Aubertin on 16 Jun 1704 in 
Sainte-Marie-Aux-Mines, Province of Lorraine, France[1]. Sex: Male. 

ii.2. Nicolas Rhein. 

iii.3. Oswald Rhein. 

iv.4. Johann Jacob Rhein[2] was born in 1595 in Boulay. He married Anna Catharina Schwartz 
after 1618. He died in 1663 in Boulay[3]. 

v. Johann Rhein was born in 1600 in Gengenbach, the Holy Roman Empire. He married 
Anna Maria Rauch on 14 Nov 1626 in Gengenbach, the Holy Roman Empire. Sex: Male. 

vi.5. Johann Georges Rhein was born in 1620 in Renchen, the Holy Roman Empire. He 
married Anna Guggenberger in 1645 in Renchen, the Holy Roman Empire. 

vii.6. Johann Michel Rhein was born in 1620 in Hausach, the Holy Roman Empire. 

viii. Laurent Rhein was born in 1645 in Gengenbach, the Holy Roman Empire. He married 
Salome Herrmann on 26 Jul 1689 in Gengenbach, the Holy Roman Empire. Sex: Male. 

ix.7. Jean Henri Rhein was born in 1650 in Faulquemont. He married Marie Bour in 1670. He 
died on 01 Jul 1695 in Faulquemont. 

1



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 1 (con't)

x.8. Jean Jacques Rhein was born in 1655 in Riedheim, Province of Alsace, France. He 
married Anne Catherine Lohr in 1680 in Bouxwiller. 

xi.9. Johann Peter Rhein was born in 1660 in Brumath, Province of Alsace, France. He 
married Anna Maria Bour in 1683 in Saaralbe, Province of Lorraine. He died on 04 Nov 
1737 in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, France. 

xii. Matthieu Rhein was born in 1655 in Gengenbach, the Holy Roman Empire. He married 
Anna Maria Grosholtz on 13 Apr 1676 in Gengenbach, the Holy Roman Empire. Sex: 
Male. 

xiii.10. Johann Diederich Rhein[4] was born on 12 Mar 1677 in Faulquemont. He married Anna 
Odile Lander on 25 May 1700 in St. Johann, Saarbrucken. He died before 1772. 

xiv.11. Antoine Rhein was born in 1745 in Mommenheim, Province of Alsace, France. He 
married Marie Francoise Burck in 1768 in Mommenheim, Province of Alsace, France. He 
died in May 1782 in Mommenheim, Province of Alsace, France. 

xv.12. Anne Rhein was born in 1725 in Epernay. She married Simon Jean in 1750 in Epernay. 

xvi. Barbe Rhein was born in 1650. She married Georges Lohr in 1673 in Gengenbach. Sex: 
Female. 

xvii.13. Barbe Rhein was born in La Petite Pierre, Province of Alsace, France. 

xviii.14. Nicolas Rhein was born in 1655 in Faulquemont. He married Marguerite Schenkel in 1680 
in Faulquemont. 

xix.15. Melchior Rhein was born in 1740 in Chatenois, Province of Alsace, France. He married 
Catherine Gindner in 1760 in Chatenois, Province of Alsace, France. 

xx. Matthieu Rhein was born in 1620 in Gengenbach. He married Adelaide Roehrlin on 02 
Jan 1646 in Gengenbach. Sex: Male. He was employed as a Was an executioner.. 

Generation 2

2. Nicolas Rhein-2 (Rhein-1). Sex: Male. 

Marie Chypon. Sex: Female. 

Nicolas Rhein and Marie Chypon married. They had the following children:

i. Marie Rhein was born on 22 Jan 1685 in Sainte-Marie-Aux-Mines, Province of Lorraine, 
France. She was baptized on 22 Dec 1686 in Godfather Nicolas Jacquin and Godmother 
Marie Madeleine LaGoutte, wife of Joseph Fondeau, all burghers of Ste Marie.. Sex: 
Female. 

ii. Marie Madeleine Rhein was born on 22 Dec 1686 in Sainte-Marie-Aux-Mines, Province of 
Lorraine, France. She was baptized in Dec 1686 in Godfather was Nicolas Jacquin and 
godmother was Marie Madeleine LaGoutte wife of Joseph Fondeau, all burghers in Ste 
Marie Aux Mines.[5]. Sex: Female. 

2



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 2 (con't)

iii. Nicolas Rhein was born on 04 Apr 1688 in Sainte-Marie-Aux-Mines, Province of Lorraine, 
France. Sex: Male. 

iv. Johannes Rhein was born on 12 Aug 1699 in Sainte-Marie-Aux-Mines, Province of 
Lorraine, France. Sex: Male. 

v. Balthasar Rhein was born on 03 Mar 1708 in Sainte-Marie-Aux-Mines, Province of 
Lorraine, France. Sex: Male. 

vi. Charles Rhein was born on 15 Jun 1717 in Sainte-Marie-Aux-Mines, Province of Lorraine, 
France. Sex: Male. 

3. Oswald Rhein-2 (Rhein-1). Sex: Male. He was educated Native of Pont a Mousson, Province of 
Lorraine, France.[1]. 

Oswald Rhein and unknown spouse married. They had the following children:

i. Charles Oswald Rhein. He married Marie Cuivrey on 16 Oct 1656 in 
Sainte-Marie-Aux-Mines, Province of Lorraine, France[1]. Sex: Male. 

4. Johann Jacob Rhein-2 (Rhein-1)[2] was born in 1595 in Boulay. He was employed as a Executioner 
in Boulay, was predecessor to Pierre Back. between 1623-1663[3]. He died in 1663 in Boulay[3]. Sex: 
Male. 

Anna Catharina Schwartz daughter of Etienne Schwartz was born in 1592. Sex: Female. 

Johann Jacob Rhein and Anna Catharina Schwartz were married after 1618. They had the following 
children:

i. Jost Rhein was born on 15 Sep 1621 in Boulay[6]. He died on 19 May 1659 in Boulay. Sex:
Male. 

ii. Katharina Rhein[7] was born on 04 Jan 1623 in Boulay[6]. Sex: Female. 

iii. Johann Ludwig Rhein was born on 20 Aug 1630 in Boulay[6]. Sex: Male. 

iv. Marie Barbe Rhein was born in 1635. She married Jean Pierre Back on 16 Jan 1663 in 
Boulay[7]. She died on 07 Mar 1696 in Boulay. Sex: Female. 

v. Elizabeth Rhein was born on 15 Mar 1639 in Boulay. She married Jean Bernhard Back on 
20 Apr 1659 in Boulay[6]. Sex: Female. 

??? Lander daughter of Christoph Lander. Sex: Female. 

Johann Jacob Rhein and ??? Lander were married on 04 Feb 1618 in Boulay[7]. They had no children.

5. Johann Georges Rhein-2 (Rhein-1) was born in 1620 in Renchen, the Holy Roman Empire. Sex: 
Male. 

Anna Guggenberger was born in 1620 in Renchen, the Holy Roman Empire. Sex: Female. 

Johann Georges Rhein and Anna Guggenberger were married in 1645 in Renchen, the Holy Roman 
Empire. They had the following children:

3



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 2 (con't)

i. Jean Antoine Rhein was born in 1650. Sex: Male. 

6. Johann Michel Rhein-2 (Rhein-1) was born in 1620 in Hausach, the Holy Roman Empire. Sex: Male. 

Anna Catharina Ostertag was born in 1620 in Hausach, the Holy Roman Empire. Sex: Female. 

Johann Michel Rhein and Anna Catharina Ostertag married. They had the following children:

i. Anna Maria Rhein was born in 1650 in Hausach, the Holy Roman Empire. She married 
Matthieu Ostertag on 11 Aug 1670 in Renchen, the Holy Roman Empire. She died on 09 
Apr 1697 in Renchen, the Holy Roman Empire. Sex: Female. 

ii.16. Johann Philip Rhein was born in 1655 in Hausach, the Holy Roman Empire. He married 
Anna Maria Burckhard in 1680 in Hausach, the Holy Roman Empire. 

7. Jean Henri Rhein-2 (Rhein-1) was born in 1650 in Faulquemont. He died on 01 Jul 1695 in 
Faulquemont. Sex: Male. 

Marie Bour. She died in 1684. Sex: Female. 

Jean Henri Rhein and Marie Bour were married in 1670. They had the following children:

i. Jean Jacques Rhein was born in 1671. Sex: Male. 

ii. Barbe Rhein was born in 1672. Sex: Female. 

iii. Pierre Rhein was born in 1673. Sex: Male. 

iv. Nicolas Rhein was born in 1674. Sex: Male. 

v. Antoine Rhein was born in 1676. Sex: Male. 

vi.17. Jean Theodore Rhein was born on 12 Mar 1677. He died in 1733. 

vii. Anne Marie Rhein was born in 1678. Sex: Female. 

viii. Nicolas Rhein was born in 1680. Sex: Male. 

ix. Jean Rhein was born in 1681. Sex: Male. 

x. Catherine Rhein was born in 1682. Sex: Female. 

Christine Marguerite Herrmann was born in 1656. She died in 1694. Sex: Female. 

Jean Henri Rhein and Christine Marguerite Herrmann were married on 17 Jun 1691 in Morhange. 
They had the following children:

i. Madeleine Rhein was born in 1693. She died in 1694. Sex: Female. 

4



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 2 (con't)

8. Jean Jacques Rhein-2 (Rhein-1) was born in 1655 in Riedheim, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: 
Male. He was employed as a Executioner in Bouxwiller and Riedheim.[3]. 

Anne Catherine Lohr was born in 1655 in Bouxwiller, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Female. 

Jean Jacques Rhein and Anne Catherine Lohr were married in 1680 in Bouxwiller. They had the 
following children:

i.18. Anne Marguerite Rhein was born in 1675 in Riedheim, Province of Alsace, France. She 
married Jean Georges Wees on 24 Jan 1696 in Obernai, Province of Alsace, France. She 
died on 05 Jun 1747 in Reidheim, Province of Alsace, France. 

ii.19. Jean Jacques Rhein was born in 1686 in Otterswiller, Province of Alsace, France. He 
married Marie Madeleine Wees on 21 Jan 1716 in Obernai, Province of Alsace, France[3]. 
He died on 23 Nov 1766 in Saverne, Province of Alsace, France. 

9. Johann Peter Rhein-2 (Rhein-1) was born in 1660 in Brumath, Province of Alsace, France. He was 
employed as a Was an executioner in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, France. between 1702-1723[8]. 
He died on 04 Nov 1737 in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, France. Sex: Male. 

Anna Maria Bour daughter of Johann Jacob Bour and Margaretha Virion[9] was born in 1670 in 
Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, France. Sex: Female. She was educated Also shown as Baur.[10]. 

Johann Peter Rhein and Anna Maria Bour were married in 1683 in Saaralbe, Province of Lorraine. 
They had the following children:

i. Catharina Rhein was born in 1700 in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, France[9]. She 
married Nicolaus Discher on 04 Sep 1725 in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, France[8]. Sex: 
Female. 

ii.20. Johann Carl Rhein was born on 23 May 1702 in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, France. 
He married Anna Maria (Katharina) Baur (Bour) on 14 Sep 1723 in 
Neunkirch-les-Sarreguemines[11]. He died on 10 Nov 1744 in Sarralbe, Province of 
Lorraine, France. 

iii.21. Jean Philippe Rhein was born in 1705 in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, France[9]. He 
married Marie Bour on 20 Oct 1733 in Saint Nicolas de Port. 

10. Johann Diederich Rhein-2 (Rhein-1)[4] was born on 12 Mar 1677 in Faulquemont. He died before 
1772. Sex: Male. He was employed as a Executioner in St. Johann in Saarbrucken.. 

Anna Odile Lander was born in 1660. She died in 1708. Sex: Female. 

Johann Diederich Rhein and Anna Odile Lander were married on 25 May 1700 in St. Johann, 
Saarbrucken. They had the following children:

i.22. Jean Conrad Rhein was born in 1705. He married Catherina Castagnier on 03 Apr 1731 
in Bar-le-Duc. 

ii. Anne Barbe Rhein. Sex: Female. 

Sophie Roch was born in 1690. She died in 1778. Sex: Female. 

5



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 2 (con't)

Johann Diederich Rhein and Sophie Roch were married in 1708 in Metz. They had the following 
children:

i. Jean Nicolas Rhein. Sex: Male. 

11. Antoine Rhein-2 (Rhein-1) was born in 1745 in Mommenheim, Province of Alsace, France. He died 
in May 1782 in Mommenheim, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Male. 

Marie Francoise Burck was born in 1745 in Mommenheim, Province of Alsace, France. She died on 
18 Feb 1776 in Mommenheim, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Female. 

Antoine Rhein and Marie Francoise Burck were married in 1768 in Mommenheim, Province of Alsace, 
France. They had the following children:

i. Marie Barbe Rhein was born in Jan 1769 in Mommenheim, Province of Alsace, France. 
Sex: Female. 

Therese Laugel was born in 1750 in Mommenheim, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Female. 

Antoine Rhein and Therese Laugel were married in 1777 in Mommenehim, Province of Alsace, 
France. They had the following children:

i. Therese Rhein was born in 1778 in Mommenheim, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: 
Female. 

12. Anne Rhein-2 (Rhein-1) was born in 1725 in Epernay. Sex: Female. 

Simon Jean was born in 1725 in Epernay. Sex: Male. 

Simon Jean and Anne Rhein were married in 1750 in Epernay. They had the following children:

i. Jean Baptiste Jean was born in 1755 in Epernay. Sex: Male. 

13. Barbe Rhein-2 (Rhein-1) was born in La Petite Pierre, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Female. 

Antoine Grosholtz was born in La Petite Pierre, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Male. 

Antoine Grosholtz and Barbe Rhein married. They had the following children:

i. Antoine Grosholtz was born in La Petite Pierre, Province of Alsace, France. He married 
Barbe Wendling on 28 Jul 1789 in Monswiller, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Male. 

14. Nicolas Rhein-2 (Rhein-1) was born in 1655 in Faulquemont. Sex: Male. He was employed as a Was 
an executioner.. 

Marguerite Schenkel was born in 1655 in Faulquemont. Sex: Female. 

Nicolas Rhein and Marguerite Schenkel were married in 1680 in Faulquemont. They had the following 
children:

i.23. Leonard Rhein was born in 1680 in Faulquemont. He married Marguerite Fresmel on 24 
Apr 1703 in Faulquemont. He died on 20 Jul 1748 in Faulquemont. 

6



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 2 (con't)

15. Melchior Rhein-2 (Rhein-1) was born in 1740 in Chatenois, Province of Alsace, France. He was 
employed as a Was an executioner in Chatenois, Province of Alsace, France. between 1766-1787. 
Sex: Male. 

Catherine Gindner. Sex: Female. 

Melchior Rhein and Catherine Gindner were married in 1760 in Chatenois, Province of Alsace, 
France. They had the following children:

i. Anne Marie Rhein was born in 1755. Sex: Female. 

Generation 3

16. Johann Philip Rhein-3 (Johann Michel-2, Rhein-1) was born in 1655 in Hausach, the Holy Roman 
Empire. Sex: Male. 

Anna Maria Burckhard was born in 1660 in Hausach, the Holy Roman Empire. Sex: Female. 

Johann Philip Rhein and Anna Maria Burckhard were married in 1680 in Hausach, the Holy Roman 
Empire. They had the following children:

i. Georges Frederic Rhein was born in 1681. Sex: Male. 

17. Jean Theodore Rhein-3 (Jean Henri-2, Rhein-1) was born on 12 Mar 1677. He died in 1733. Sex: 
Male. He was employed as a Executioner. 

Sophie Rach daughter of Jean Nicolas Rauch and Catherine Back. Sex: Female. 

Jean Theodore Rhein and Sophie Rach married. They had the following children:

i.24. Jean Pierre Rhein was born in 1713. He died in 1784. 

ii.25. Jean Henri Rhein was born in 1715 in Saarbrucken. He married Catherine Hopp on 01 
May 1753 in Metz. He died in 1778. 

iii. Oswald Rhein was born in 1717. He died in 1768. Sex: Male. 

iv. Francois Rhein was born in 1719. He died in 1792. Sex: Male. 

v. Jean Nicolas Rhein was born in 1720. Sex: Male. 

18. Anne Marguerite Rhein-3 (Jean Jacques-2, Rhein-1) was born in 1675 in Riedheim, Province of 
Alsace, France. She died on 05 Jun 1747 in Reidheim, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Female. 

Jean Georges Wees son of Matthieu Wees and Marie Madeleine Halter was born on 24 Apr 1673 in 
Obernai, Province of Alsace, France. He died on 19 Dec 1729 in Riedheim, Province of Alsace, 
France. Sex: Male. 

Jean Georges Wees and Anne Marguerite Rhein were married on 24 Jan 1696 in Obernai, Province 
of Alsace, France. They had the following children:

7



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 3 (con't)

i.26. Jean Valentin Wees was born in 1698 in Riedheim, Province of Alsace, France. He died 
on 30 Mar 1778 in Bouxwiller, Province of Alsace, France. 

19. Jean Jacques Rhein-3 (Jean Jacques-2, Rhein-1) was born in 1686 in Otterswiller, Province of 
Alsace, France. Fact 1: 1736 in Executioner, came to Saverne from Otterswiller.. He was employed 
as a Executioner in Otterswiller and Saverne. between 1736-1750[3]. He died on 23 Nov 1766 in 
Saverne, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Male. 

Marie Madeleine Wees daughter of Matthieu Wees and Marie Madeleine Halter was born on 09 Dec 
1691 in Obernai, Province of Alsace, France. She died on 20 Apr 1764 in Saverne, Province of 
Alsace, France. Sex: Female. 

Jean Jacques Rhein and Marie Madeleine Wees were married on 21 Jan 1716 in Obernai, Province 
of Alsace, France[3]. They had the following children:

i.27. Jean Georges Rhein was born on 22 Nov 1726 in Otterswiller, Province of Alsace, 
France[12]. He married Marie Catherine Stoeckel on 30 Jan 1750 in Saverne, Province of 
Alsace, France. He died on 22 Dec 1800 in Saverne, Bas-Rhin, France. 

ii. Catherine Rhein. Sex: Female. 

20. Johann Carl Rhein-3 (Johann Peter-2, Rhein-1) was born on 23 May 1702 in Sarralbe, Province of 
Lorraine, France. He was baptized on 23 May 1702 in Godparents were Johann Carl Thibeau and 
Anna Ursula Jung.[13]. He was employed as a Executioner in Sarralbe, Lorraine between 1723-1744[2]. 
He died on 10 Nov 1744 in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, France. Sex: Male. 

Anna Maria (Katharina) Baur (Bour) daughter of J. Jakob Baur and Margaretha Virion was born on 
17 Nov 1702 in Neunkirch, Sarregueines, Province of Lorraine[14]. She died on 05 Dec 1774 in 
Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, France[11]. Sex: Female. 

Johann Carl Rhein and Anna Maria (Katharina) Baur (Bour) were married on 14 Sep 1723 in 
Neunkirch-les-Sarreguemines[11]. Unknown-Begin: 14 Sep 1723 in Neunkirchen, Saarland[11]. They 
had the following children:

i. Katharina Rhein. She married J. Nikolaus Klein in 1759 in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, 
France[15]. Sex: Female. 

ii. Margaretha Rhein. Sex: Female. 

iii. J. Jakob Rhein was born on 02 Aug 1724. Sex: Male. 

iv.28. Catherine Rhein was born in 1725 in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, France. She married 
Jean Georges Grosholtz on 06 Jan 1745 in Lutzelbourg, Province of Lorraine, France. She 
died in 1787 in Lutzelbourg[9]. 

v.29. Jean Pierre Rhein was born in 1731 in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, France[16]. He died 
in 1778 in Saint-Jean de Marbrieck[16]. 

vi. Bartholomaus Rhein was born on 24 Mar 1739 in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, 
France[17]. He married Elisabeth Lutzenburger on 10 Jan 1769 in Lautzkirchen. He died 
about 1783 in Lautzkirchen. Sex: Male. 

8



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 3 (con't)

21. Jean Philippe Rhein-3 (Johann Peter-2, Rhein-1) was born in 1705 in Sarralbe, Province of Lorraine, 
France[9]. He was employed as a Was an executioner in Rozieres. in 1741. Sex: Male. 

Marie Bour daughter of Peter Bour and Anne Marie Deschamps was born in 1695 in Saint Sebastien, 
Nancy, France[9]. Sex: Female. 

Jean Philippe Rhein and Marie Bour were married on 20 Oct 1733 in Saint Nicolas de Port. They had 
the following children:

i.30. Francois Rhein was born on 15 Sep 1736 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port. He died on 14 Jun 
1776 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port. 

22. Jean Conrad Rhein-3 (Johann Diederich-2, Rhein-1) was born in 1705. He was educated 
Executioner in St. Johann. on 14 May 1702[4]. Sex: Male. 

Catherina Castagnier daughter of Martin Castagnier and Claudine Saffrai was born in 1708. Sex: 
Female. 

Jean Conrad Rhein and Catherina Castagnier were married on 03 Apr 1731 in Bar-le-Duc. They had 
the following children:

i. Marie Anne Rhein was born in 1733. Sex: Female. 

23. Leonard Rhein-3 (Nicolas-2, Rhein-1) was born in 1680 in Faulquemont. He died on 20 Jul 1748 in 
Faulquemont. Sex: Male. 

Marguerite Fresmel was born in 1680 in Faulquemont. Sex: Female. 

Leonard Rhein and Marguerite Fresmel were married on 24 Apr 1703 in Faulquemont. They had the 
following children:

i. Francois Rhein was born on 28 Jun 1705 in Faulquemont. Sex: Male. 

ii.31. Jean Rhein was born on 29 May 1707 in Faulquemont. He married Anne Marie Schmitt on 
26 Feb 1737 in Faulquemont. 

iii. Jean Nicolas Rhein was born on 20 Nov 1709 in Faulquemont. Sex: Male. 

iv. Suzanne Rhein was born on 02 Jul 1711 in Faulquemont. Sex: Female. 

v. Jeanne Rhein was born on 09 Oct 1712 in Faulquemont. Sex: Female. 

vi. Madeleine Rhein was born on 25 Jan 1716 in Faulquemont. Sex: Female. 

vii. Justine Rhein was born on 23 Apr 1719 in Faulquemont. Sex: Female. 

Generation 4

24. Jean Pierre Rhein-4 (Jean Theodore-3, Jean Henri-2, Rhein-1) was born in 1713. He died in 1784. 
Sex: Male. 

Marie Catherine Lacour. Sex: Female. 

9



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 4 (con't)

Jean Pierre Rhein and Marie Catherine Lacour married. They had the following children:

i.32. Laurent Rhein was born on 20 Jan 1761 in Nancy. He died on 22 Jan 1846 in Versailles. 

25. Jean Henri Rhein-4 (Jean Theodore-3, Jean Henri-2, Rhein-1) was born in 1715 in Saarbrucken. He 
died in 1778. Sex: Male. 

Catherine Hopp. Sex: Female. 

Jean Henri Rhein and Catherine Hopp were married on 01 May 1753 in Metz. They had the following 
children:

i. Nicolas Rhein was born in 1758. Sex: Male. 

ii. Marie Marguerite Rhein. Sex: Female. 

iii. Marie Rhein. Sex: Female. 

iv. Pierre Rhein. Sex: Male. 

26. Jean Valentin Wees-4 (Anne Marguerite-3, Jean Jacques-2, Rhein-1) was born in 1698 in Riedheim, 
Province of Alsace, France. He died on 30 Mar 1778 in Bouxwiller, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: 
Male. He was employed as a Executioner. 

Notes for Jean Valentin Wees:
General Notes: 
Unless otherwise noted, all information on Valentin Wess and the first generation was taken from 
www.geneanet. org (GeanetNet - gillehuss) (Note to File - JP Rhein)

Anna Maria Elchinger daughter of Jean Elchinger was born in 1697 in Erstein, Province of Alsace, 
France. She died on 14 Jan 1763 in Bouxwiller, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Female. 

Jean Valentin Wees and Anna Maria Elchinger married. They had the following children:

i.33. Jean Michel Wees was born in 1725 in Riedheim, Province of Alsace, France. 

ii. Francois Antoine Wees was born in 1730 in Riedheim, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: 
Male. 

iii.34. Maria Anna Wees was born on 14 May 1733 in Riedheim, Alsace, Holy Roman Empire. 
She married Joannes Valentin Rhein on 04 Sep 1758 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, 
France[18]. She died on 03 May 1779 in Commune de Herrlisheim, Bas-Rhin, France. 

27. Jean Georges Rhein-4 (Jean Jacques-3, Jean Jacques-2, Rhein-1) was born on 22 Nov 1726 in 
Otterswiller, Province of Alsace, France[12]. He died on 22 Dec 1800 in Saverne, Bas-Rhin, France. 
Sex: Male. He was employed as a Executioner in Saverne.[12]. 

Marie Catherine Stoeckel daughter of Jean Guillaume Stoeckel was born on 30 Jan 1729 in 
Surbourg. She died on 20 Jun 1797 in Saverne, Bas-Rhin, France. Sex: Female. She was educated 
From Surbourg.[12]. 

10



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 4 (con't)

Jean Georges Rhein and Marie Catherine Stoeckel were married on 30 Jan 1750 in Saverne, 
Province of Alsace, France. They had the following children:

i.35. Francois Rhein was born on 16 Sep 1752 in Saverne, Province of Alsace, France[19]. He 
married Marie Therese Bauer on 18 Nov 1782 in Lutzelstein[12]. He died on 13 Aug 1829 in 
Petersbach, Bas-Rhin, France[19]. 

ii.36. Jean Georges Rhein was born in 1756. He died in 1825. 

iii. Anna Catherina Rhein was born on 27 Jun 1758. She died on 28 Feb 1832. Sex: Female. 

iv. Johann Jacob Rhein was born on 22 Jul 1760. Sex: Male. 

v. Jean Pierre Rhein was born in 1768. He died on 20 Oct 1815. Sex: Male. 

vi. Francois Joseph Rhein was born on 05 Aug 1770. He died on 24 Mar 1850. Sex: Male. 

28. Catherine Rhein-4 (Johann Carl-3, Johann Peter-2, Rhein-1) was born in 1725 in Sarralbe, Province 
of Lorraine, France. She died in 1787 in Lutzelbourg[9]. Sex: Female. 

Jean Georges Grosholtz son of Jean Michel Grosholtz and Marguerite Schild was born on 30 Oct 
1717 in Lutzelbourg, Sarrebourg, Province of Lorraine, France. He died before 1787 in Lutzelbourg, 
Sarrebourg, Province of Lorraine, France. Sex: Male. He was employed as a Was an executioner.. 

Jean Georges Grosholtz and Catherine Rhein were married on 06 Jan 1745 in Lutzelbourg, Province 
of Lorraine, France. They had the following children:

i. Marie Madeleine Grosholtz. Sex: Female. 

ii. Jean Georges Grosholtz. Sex: Male. 

29. Jean Pierre Rhein-4 (Johann Carl-3, Johann Peter-2, Rhein-1) was born in 1731 in Sarralbe, 
Province of Lorraine, France[16]. He was employed as a Executioner in Nancy, following Jean Pierre 
Bour. in 1756[16]. He died in 1778 in Saint-Jean de Marbrieck[16]. He was educated Quit his office in 
favor of his son, Jean Pierre Rhein. in 1779[16]. Sex: Male. 

Marie Catherine Lacour was born in 1734. She died in 1774. Sex: Female. 

Notes for Marie Catherine Lacour:
General Notes: 
In my research I noted two further references to a Marie Catherine Lacour. I elected to list these two 
lineages under Forebear Rhein pending further investigation. They are

(1) Marie Catherine Lacour, born November 6, 1734 in Faverois, married to Jean Pierre Rhein, born 
June 12, Saarbrucken, son of Jean Theodore Rhein and Anne Odile Lander who was the son of 
Claude Rhein, born about 1650 in Faulquemont, Province of Lorraine, France, and

(2) Marie Cather Lacour, married to Jean Pierre Rhein, born 1713, son of Theodore Rhein and 
Sophie Rach who was the son of Jean Henri Rhein, born 1650 in Faulquemont married to Marie 
Waurin.

(Note to File - JP Rhein) 

11



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 4 (con't)

Jean Pierre Rhein and Marie Catherine Lacour married. They had the following children:

i. Jean Pierre Rhein was born in 1761. He was employed as a Executioner in Nancy. in 
1779[16]. He was educated Followed by Nicolas VI Roch, torturer of Bourg-en-Bresse. in 
1797[16]. He died in 1805[16]. Sex: Male. 

ii.37. Jean Georges Rhein was born on 21 Jun 1756 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port, Province of 
Lorraine. He married Marie Rhein on 09 Oct 1781 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port, Province of 
Lorraine. 

30. Francois Rhein-4 (Jean Philippe-3, Johann Peter-2, Rhein-1) was born on 15 Sep 1736 in 
Saint-Nicolas-de-Port. He died on 14 Jun 1776 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port. Sex: Male. 

Anne Courtois was born in 1745 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port. Sex: Female. 

Francois Rhein and Anne Courtois married. They had the following children:

i.38. Marie Rhein was born on 18 Feb 1765 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port, Province of Lorraine. She 
married Jean Georges Rhein on 09 Oct 1781 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port, Province of 
Lorraine. 

31. Jean Rhein-4 (Leonard-3, Nicolas-2, Rhein-1) was born on 29 May 1707 in Faulquemont. Sex: Male. 

Anne Marie Schmitt was born on 14 Feb 1714. Sex: Female. 

Jean Rhein and Anne Marie Schmitt were married on 26 Feb 1737 in Faulquemont. They had the 
following children:

i. Jean Pierre Rhein was born on 25 Nov 1737 in Faulquemont. He married Anne Maillard 
on 18 Feb 1765 in Faulquemont. He died on 16 May 1819 in Faulquemont. Sex: Male. 

ii. Barbe Rhein was born on 30 Aug 1739 in Faulquemont. She died before 1748 in 
Faulquemont. Sex: Female. 

iii. Anne Marie Rhein was born on 27 Jun 1743 in Faulquemont. Sex: Female. 

iv. Barbe Rhein was born on 20 Dec 1748 in Faulquemont. Sex: Female. 

v. Christine Rhein was born on 20 Dec 1748 in Faulquemont. Sex: Female. 

vi. Jeanne Rhein was born on 08 Apr 1755 in Faulquemont. Sex: Female. 

vii. Jean Jacques Rhein was born on 17 May 1757 in Faulquemont. He married Dorothee 
Guerman on 13 Jan 1784 in Faulquemont. Sex: Male. 

Generation 5

32. Laurent Rhein-5 (Jean Pierre-4, Jean Theodore-3, Jean Henri-2, Rhein-1) was born on 20 Jan 1761 
in Nancy. He died on 22 Jan 1846 in Versailles. Sex: Male. He was employed as a Executioner in 
Versailles.. 

Catherine nee unknown was born in 1762. She died in 1840. Sex: Female. 

12



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 5 (con't)

Laurent Rhein and Catherine nee unknown married. They had the following children:

i. Anne Rhein was born in 1788. Sex: Female. 

ii. Jean Pierre Rhein. Sex: Male. 

iii. Madeleine Rhein was born in 1790. Sex: Female. 

iv. Jean Henri Rhein. Sex: Male. 

v. Henri Rhein was born in 1796. He died in 1849. Sex: Male. 

vi. Henriette Rhein was born in 1804. Sex: Female. 

33. Jean Michel Wees-5 (Jean Valentin-4, Anne Marguerite-3, Jean Jacques-2, Rhein-1) was born in 
1725 in Riedheim, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Male. He was employed as a Was a butcher.. 

Madalena Grosholtz was born in 1725 in Bouxwiller, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Female. 

Jean Michel Wees and Madalena Grosholtz married. They had the following children:

i. Francis Joseph Wees was born on 01 Feb 1768 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, 
France[20]. He died on 10 Dec 1771 in Bouxwiller, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Male. 
He was baptized in Godparents were Anton Biehr and Magdalena Grosholtz.[20]. 

34. Maria Anna Wees-5 (Jean Valentin-4, Anne Marguerite-3, Jean Jacques-2, Rhein-1) was born on 14 
May 1733 in Riedheim, Alsace, Holy Roman Empire. She died on 03 May 1779 in Commune de 
Herrlisheim, Bas-Rhin, France. Sex: Female. 

Joannes Valentin Rhein son of Joannes Martin Rhein and Anna Barbara Lohr was born on 17 Dec 
1719 in Commune de Herrlisheim, Province of Alsace, France. He died on 30 Apr 1771 in Commune 
de Herrlisheim, Province of Alsace, France. Sex: Male. He was employed as a Was an executioner in 
Hochfelden.. 

Joannes Valentin Rhein and Maria Anna Wees were married on 04 Sep 1758 in Hochfelden, Province 
of Alsace, France[18]. Note To File: Name is listed as Wess on the LeCentre site.. They had the 
following children:

i. Francois Philippe Rhein was born in 1759 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, France. He 
was baptized on 20 Sep 1759 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, France. Godfather was 
Georgius Adam. Godmother was Elizabetha Bibenville.[5]. Sex: Male. 

ii. Arbrogast Rhein was born on 19 Jul 1761 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, France. He 
was baptized on 19 Jul 1761 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, France. Godfather was 
Georgius Adam. Godmother was Maria (?).[5]. He married Marie Anne Heid on 02 Nov 
1790 in Commune de Herrlisheim, Province of Alsace, France[1]. Sex: Male. 

Notes for Arbrogast Rhein:
General Notes: 
Unless otherwise noted information on descendants of Arbogaste Rhein was furnished by 
Eric Capelle of Lascazeies, France. ( Note to File- JP Rhein)

13



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 5 (con't)

iii. Francois Rhein was born in 1761 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, France. He married 
Madeleine Kientz in 1794. Witness: 19 Nov 1831 in Commune de Herrlisheim, Bas-Rhin, 
France; Witnesses to Act of Death were Valentine Rhein and Jean Michel Schohn.[21]. He 
died on 19 Nov 1831 in Commune de Herrlisheim, Bas Rhin, France. Sex: Male. He was 
employed as a Was a saddler.. 

Notes for Francois Rhein:
General Notes: 
Information on this line from Francois Rhein taken from web site http://perso.wanadoo.fr 
(Note to File - JP Rhein)

iv. Anastasie Rhein was born on 26 Dec 1762 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, France. 
She was baptized on 26 Dec 1762 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, France. Godfather 
was Michael Stoffel. Godmother was Brigita Bouffluer.[5]. Sex: Female. 

v. Maria Anna Rhein was born in 1763 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, France. She was 
baptized on 28 Dec 1763 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, France. Godfather was 
Michael Koppel. Godmother was Brigita Bouffluer.[5]. Sex: Female. 

vi. Valentin Rhein was born on 05 Oct 1766 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, France. He 
was baptized on 10 May 1766 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, France. Godfather was 
Michael Stoffel. Godmother was Elizabetha Bibenville.[5]. He married Catherine Kientz after 
1800. He was counted in the census in 1836 in Resided at 151 Ottersgass, Herrlisheim, 
age, 71, occupation laborer.with his wife Catherine Kientz, age 56.[22]. Sex: Male. 

vii. Francois Joseph Rhein was born on 01 Feb 1768 in Hochfelden, Province of Alsace, 
France[20]. He married Maria Anna Rach (Roch) on 26 Aug 1794 in Nancy. He died on 16 
Feb 1830 in Maastricht[20]. Sex: Male. 

viii. Marie Madeleine Rhein was born on 31 Jan 1770 in Commune de Herrlisheim, Province 
of Alsace, France. She married Nicolas Stehli on 13 Jul 1804 in Commune de Herrlisheim, 
Strasbourg, Bas-Rhin, France. Sex: Female. 

Notes for Marie Madeleine Rhein:
General Notes: 
Information on Marie Madeleine Rhein and Nicolas Stehli and their descendants was taken 
from Geneanet.org, Eric

35. Francois Rhein-5 (Jean Georges-4, Jean Jacques-3, Jean Jacques-2, Rhein-1) was born on 16 Sep 
1752 in Saverne, Province of Alsace, France[19]. He was employed as a Executioner and veterinary 
surgeon. in 1812[3]. He died on 13 Aug 1829 in Petersbach, Bas-Rhin, France[19]. Sex: Male. He was 
educated Also listed as Franz.. 

Marie Therese Bauer daughter of Jean Pierre Bauer and Suzanne Catherine Herrmann was born on 
25 May 1759 in Petersbach, Province of Alsace, France. She died on 14 Apr 1835 in Petersbach, 
Bas-Rhin, France. Sex: Female. She was educated Also listed as Bour.. 

Francois Rhein and Marie Therese Bauer were married on 18 Nov 1782 in Lutzelstein[12]. They had 
the following children:

i. Catherine Rein was born about 1783 in Weislinger, Province of Alsace, France. She 
married Jacques Schneider on 25 Nov 1806 in Weislinger, Bas-Rhin, France. Sex: Female.

14



i.

Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 5 (con't)

ii. Anne Marie Rein was born in 1785. She married Nicolas le cadet Uhli on 06 Jul 1809 in 
Petersbach, Bas-Rhin, France. She died on 16 Jan 1860 in Petersbach, Bas-Rhin, France. 
Sex: Female. 

iii. Therese Rein was born on 23 Aug 1789 in Petersbach, Bas-Rhin, France. She died on 19 
Jan 1844 in Saint Jean Les Saverne, Bas-Rhin, France. Sex: Female. 

iv. Francois Rein[3] was born on 21 Apr 1791 in Petersbach, Province of Alsace, France. He 
married Marguerite Grumbach on 17 Mar 1812 in Petersbach, Province of Alsace, 
France[3]. Sex: Male. 

v. Jacques Rein was born on 14 Dec 1798 in Petersbach, Bas-Rhin, France. He died in 
1826. Sex: Male. 

36. Jean Georges Rhein-5 (Jean Georges-4, Jean Jacques-3, Jean Jacques-2, Rhein-1) was born in 
1756. He died in 1825. Sex: Male. 

Catharina Schaffer was born in 1758. She died in 1813. Sex: Female. 

Jean Georges Rhein and Catharina Schaffer married. They had the following children:

i. Marie Anne Rhein was born on 17 May 1794. Sex: Female. 

ii. Catherine Josephine Rhein was born on 12 Jul 1795. Sex: Female. 

37. Jean Georges Rhein-5 (Jean Pierre-4, Johann Carl-3, Johann Peter-2, Rhein-1) was born on 21 Jun 
1756 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port, Province of Lorraine. Sex: Male. 

38. Marie Rhein daughter of Francois Rhein and Anne Courtois was born on 18 Feb 1765 in 
Saint-Nicolas-de-Port, Province of Lorraine. Sex: Female. 

Jean Georges Rhein and Marie Rhein were married on 09 Oct 1781 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port, 
Province of Lorraine. They had the following children:

i. Marie Rhein was born in 1782. Sex: Female. 

ii. Charlotte Rhein was born in 1784. Sex: Female. 

Marguerite Estienne was born in 1770 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port. Sex: Female. 

Jean Georges Rhein and Marguerite Estienne were married in 1790 in Saint Nicolas de Port. They 
had no children.

38. Marie Rhein-5 (Francois-4, Jean Philippe-3, Johann Peter-2, Rhein-1) was born on 18 Feb 1765 in 
Saint-Nicolas-de-Port, Province of Lorraine. Sex: Female. 

37. Jean Georges Rhein son of Jean Pierre Rhein and Marie Catherine Lacour was born on 21 Jun 
1756 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port, Province of Lorraine. Sex: Male. 

Jean Georges Rhein and Marie Rhein were married on 09 Oct 1781 in Saint-Nicolas-de-Port, 
Province of Lorraine. They had the following children:

Marie Rhein was born in 1782. Sex: Female. 

15



Descendants of Rhein Executioners

Generation 5 (con't)
i.

ii. Charlotte Rhein was born in 1784. Sex: Female. 

Sources

Examination of copy of applicable document, Birth Certificate, Copy of The Act of Birth, Marriage 
License, Register listing marriage date, etc.

1

Scharfrichter und Schindersippen von Dr. Eike Pies, a reconstructed CD, ISBN 3-930132-17-7, 
2001 Edition, druck und buch, Wuppertal., page 559.

2

Article sur les bourreaux, BCGA, a paraitre.3

Scharfrichter und Schindersippen von Dr. Eike Pies, a reconstructed CD, ISBN 3-930132-17-7, 
2001 Edition, druck und buch, Wuppertal., page 556.

4

Examination of Copy of Birth Certificate, Copy of Baptismal Certificate or applicable Register listing 
such information.

5

Scharfrichter und Schindersippen von Dr. Eike Pies, a reconstructed CD, ISBN 3-930132-17-7, 
2001 Edition, druck und buch, Wuppertal., page 534.

6

Reinhard Riepl/Pies II/534.7

Scharfrichter und Schindersippen von Dr. Eike Pies, ISBN 3-930132-17-7 (Reconstructed CD of 
original work), 566.

8

GeneaNet - Family Tree of kleio - Nicolas Ghersi.9

Scharfrichter und Schindersippen von Dr. Eike Pies, a reconstructed CD, ISBN 3-930132-17-7, 
2001 Edition, druck und buch, Wuppertal., 559.

10

Scharfrichter und Schindersippen von Dr. Eike Pies, ISBN 3-930132-17-7 (Reconstructed CD of 
original work), 559.

11

Archives at Strasbourg, France. List of family of J. Jacob Rein under caption Rein on page 375.12

.13

Reinhard Riepl/Pies II/531.14

Reinhard Riepl/Pies II/152.15

Dictionnaire Historique et Anecdotique des Bourreaux - Michel et Dannielle Demorest, 254.16

Reinhard Riepl/Pies II/528.17

www.geneanet.org.18

GeneaNet-Genealogical family tree of mek.19

Scharfrichter und Schindersippen von Dr. Eike Pies, a reconstructed CD, ISBN 3-930132-17-7, 
2001 Edition, druck und buch, Wuppertal.

20

Examination of copy of Certificate of Death or Register listing record of death or from inscription 
taken from gravesite marker., Volume 44, Certificate 21862.

21

1836 Census of the Cantons of Bischwiller and Haguenau, Bas-Rhin, France.22

16



Index of Individuals
(

(Bour), Anna Maria (Katharina) Baur: 8

B

Bauer, Marie Therese: 14

Bour, Anna Maria: 5

Bour, Marie (1): 4

Bour, Marie (1695): 9

Burck, Marie Francoise: 6

Burckhard, Anna Maria: 7

C

Castagnier, Catherina: 9

Chypon, Marie: 2

Courtois, Anne: 12

E

Elchinger, Anna Maria: 10

Estienne, Marguerite: 15

Executioners, Rhein: 1

F

Fresmel, Marguerite: 9

G

Gindner, Catherine: 7

Grosholtz, Antoine (1): 6

Grosholtz, Antoine (2): 6

Grosholtz, Jean Georges (1717): 11

Grosholtz, Jean Georges (2): 11

Grosholtz, Madalena: 13

Grosholtz, Marie Madeleine: 11

Guggenberger, Anna: 3

H

Herrmann, Christine Marguerite: 4

Hopp, Catherine: 10

J

Jean, Jean Baptiste: 6

Jean, Simon: 6

L

Lacour, Marie Catherine (1): 9,10

Lacour, Marie Catherine (1734): 11,12

Lander, ???: 3

Lander, Anna Odile: 5

Laugel, Therese: 6

Lohr, Anne Catherine: 5

O

Ostertag, Anna Catharina: 4

R

Rach, Sophie: 7

Rein, Anne Marie: 15

Rein, Catherine: 14

Rein, Francois: 15

Rein, Jacques: 15

Rein, Therese: 15

Rhein, Anastasie: 14

Rhein, Anna Catherina: 11

Rhein, Anna Maria: 4

Rhein, Anne (1725): 2,6

Rhein, Anne (1788): 13

Rhein, Anne Barbe: 5

Rhein, Anne Marguerite: 5,7

Rhein, Anne Marie (1678): 4

Rhein, Anne Marie (1743): 12

Rhein, Anne Marie (1755): 7

Rhein, Antoine (1676): 4

Rhein, Antoine (1745): 2,6

Rhein, Arbrogast: 13

Rhein, Balthasar: 3

Rhein, Barbe (1650): 2

Rhein, Barbe (1672): 4

Rhein, Barbe (1739): 12

Rhein, Barbe (1748): 12

Rhein, Barbe (2): 2,6

Rhein, Bartholomaus: 8

Rhein, Catharina: 5

Rhein, Catherine (1682): 4

Rhein, Catherine (1725): 8,11

Rhein, Catherine (2): 8

Rhein, Catherine Josephine: 15

Rhein, Charles (1): 1

Rhein, Charles (1717): 3

Rhein, Charles Oswald: 3

Rhein, Charlotte: 15,16

Rhein, Christine: 12

Rhein, Elizabeth: 3

Rhein, Francois (1705): 9

Rhein, Francois (1719): 7

Rhein, Francois (1736): 9,12

Rhein, Francois (1752): 11,14

Rhein, Francois (1761): 14

Rhein, Francois Joseph (1768): 14

Rhein, Francois Joseph (1770): 11

Rhein, Francois Philippe: 13

Rhein, Georges Frederic: 7

Rhein, Henri: 13

Rhein, Henriette: 13

Rhein, J. Jakob: 8

Rhein, Jean (1681): 4

Rhein, Jean (1707): 9,12

Rhein, Jean Antoine: 4

Rhein, Jean Conrad: 5,9

Rhein, Jean Georges (1726): 8,10,11

Rhein, Jean Georges (1756): 11,15

Rhein, Jean Georges (1756): 12,15

Rhein, Jean Henri (1650): 1,4

Rhein, Jean Henri (1715): 7,10

Rhein, Jean Henri (3): 13

Rhein, Jean Jacques (1655): 2,5

Rhein, Jean Jacques (1671): 4

Rhein, Jean Jacques (1686): 5,8

Rhein, Jean Jacques (1757): 12

Rhein, Jean Nicolas (1): 6

Rhein, Jean Nicolas (1709): 9

Rhein, Jean Nicolas (1720): 7

17



Index of Individuals
Rhein, Jean Philippe: 5,9

Rhein, Jean Pierre (1713): 7,9,10

Rhein, Jean Pierre (1731): 8,11,12

Rhein, Jean Pierre (1737): 12

Rhein, Jean Pierre (1761): 12

Rhein, Jean Pierre (1768): 11

Rhein, Jean Pierre (6): 13

Rhein, Jean Theodore: 4,7

Rhein, Jeanne (1712): 9

Rhein, Jeanne (1755): 12

Rhein, Joannes Valentin: 13

Rhein, Johann: 1

Rhein, Johann Carl: 5,8

Rhein, Johann Diederich: 2,5,6

Rhein, Johann Georges: 1,3

Rhein, Johann Jacob (1595): 1,3

Rhein, Johann Jacob (1760): 11

Rhein, Johann Ludwig: 3

Rhein, Johann Michel: 1,4

Rhein, Johann Peter: 2,5

Rhein, Johann Philip: 4,7

Rhein, Johannes: 3

Rhein, Jost: 3

Rhein, Justine: 9

Rhein, Katharina (1623): 3

Rhein, Katharina (2): 8

Rhein, Laurent (1645): 1

Rhein, Laurent (1761): 10,12,13

Rhein, Leonard: 6,9

Rhein, Madeleine (1693): 4

Rhein, Madeleine (1716): 9

Rhein, Madeleine (1790): 13

Rhein, Margaretha: 8

Rhein, Maria Anna: 14

Rhein, Marie (1685): 2

Rhein, Marie (1765): 12,15

Rhein, Marie (1782): 15

Rhein, Marie (2): 10

Rhein, Marie Anne (1733): 9

Rhein, Marie Anne (1794): 15

Rhein, Marie Barbe (1635): 3

Rhein, Marie Barbe (1769): 6

Rhein, Marie Madeleine (1686): 2

Rhein, Marie Madeleine (1770): 14

Rhein, Marie Marguerite: 10

Rhein, Matthieu (1620): 2

Rhein, Matthieu (1655): 2

Rhein, Melchior: 2,7

Rhein, Nicolas (1): 1,2

Rhein, Nicolas (1655): 2,6

Rhein, Nicolas (1674): 4

Rhein, Nicolas (1680): 4

Rhein, Nicolas (1688): 3

Rhein, Nicolas (1758): 10

Rhein, Oswald (1): 1,3

Rhein, Oswald (1717): 7

Rhein, Pierre (1673): 4

Rhein, Pierre (2): 10

Rhein, Suzanne: 9

Rhein, Therese: 6

Rhein, Valentin: 14

Roch, Sophie: 5,6

S

Schaffer, Catharina: 15

Schenkel, Marguerite: 6

Schmitt, Anne Marie: 12

Schwartz, Anna Catharina: 3

Stoeckel, Marie Catherine: 10,11

u

unknown, Catherine nee: 12,13

W

Wees, Francis Joseph: 13

Wees, Francois Antoine: 10

Wees, Jean Georges: 7

Wees, Jean Michel: 10,13

Wees, Jean Valentin: 8,10

Wees, Maria Anna: 10,13

Wees, Marie Madeleine: 8

18


	Rhein Executioners
	Rhein Executioners
	Rhein Executioners
	Charles Rhein
	Nicolas Rhein
	Oswald Rhein
	Johann Jacob Rhein
	Johann Rhein
	Johann Georges Rhein
	Johann Michel Rhein
	Laurent Rhein
	Jean Henri Rhein
	Jean Jacques Rhein
	Johann Peter Rhein
	Matthieu Rhein
	Johann Diederich Rhein
	Antoine Rhein
	Anne Rhein
	Barbe Rhein
	Barbe Rhein
	Nicolas Rhein
	Melchior Rhein
	Matthieu Rhein
	Nicolas Rhein
	Marie Chypon
	Nicolas Rhein,Marie Chypon
	Marie Rhein
	Marie Madeleine Rhein
	Nicolas Rhein
	Johannes Rhein
	Balthasar Rhein
	Charles Rhein
	Oswald Rhein
	Oswald Rhein
	Charles Oswald Rhein
	Johann Jacob Rhein
	Anna Catharina Schwartz
	Johann Jacob Rhein,Anna Catharina Schwartz
	Jost Rhein
	Katharina Rhein
	Johann Ludwig Rhein
	Marie Barbe Rhein
	Elizabeth Rhein
	??? Lander
	Johann Jacob Rhein,??? Lander
	Johann Georges Rhein
	Anna Guggenberger
	Johann Georges Rhein,Anna Guggenberger
	Jean Antoine Rhein
	Johann Michel Rhein
	Anna Catharina Ostertag
	Johann Michel Rhein,Anna Catharina Ostertag
	Anna Maria Rhein
	Johann Philip Rhein
	Jean Henri Rhein
	Marie Bour
	Jean Henri Rhein,Marie Bour
	Jean Jacques Rhein
	Barbe Rhein
	Pierre Rhein
	Nicolas Rhein
	Antoine Rhein
	Jean Theodore Rhein
	Anne Marie Rhein
	Nicolas Rhein
	Jean Rhein
	Catherine Rhein
	Christine Marguerite Herrmann
	Jean Henri Rhein,Christine Marguerite Herrmann
	Madeleine Rhein
	Jean Jacques Rhein
	Anne Catherine Lohr
	Jean Jacques Rhein,Anne Catherine Lohr
	Anne Marguerite Rhein
	Jean Jacques Rhein
	Johann Peter Rhein
	Anna Maria Bour
	Johann Peter Rhein,Anna Maria Bour
	Catharina Rhein
	Johann Carl Rhein
	Jean Philippe Rhein
	Johann Diederich Rhein
	Anna Odile Lander
	Johann Diederich Rhein,Anna Odile Lander
	Jean Conrad Rhein
	Anne Barbe Rhein
	Sophie Roch
	Johann Diederich Rhein,Sophie Roch
	Jean Nicolas Rhein
	Antoine Rhein
	Marie Francoise Burck
	Antoine Rhein,Marie Francoise Burck
	Marie Barbe Rhein
	Therese Laugel
	Antoine Rhein,Therese Laugel
	Therese Rhein
	Anne Rhein
	Simon Jean
	Anne Rhein,Simon Jean
	Jean Baptiste Jean
	Barbe Rhein
	Antoine Grosholtz
	Barbe Rhein,Antoine Grosholtz
	Antoine Grosholtz
	Nicolas Rhein
	Marguerite Schenkel
	Nicolas Rhein,Marguerite Schenkel
	Leonard Rhein
	Melchior Rhein
	Catherine Gindner
	Melchior Rhein,Catherine Gindner
	Anne Marie Rhein
	Johann Philip Rhein
	Anna Maria Burckhard
	Johann Philip Rhein,Anna Maria Burckhard
	Georges Frederic Rhein
	Jean Theodore Rhein
	Sophie Rach
	Jean Theodore Rhein,Sophie Rach
	Jean Pierre Rhein
	Jean Henri Rhein
	Oswald Rhein
	Francois Rhein
	Jean Nicolas Rhein
	Anne Marguerite Rhein
	Jean Georges Wees
	Anne Marguerite Rhein,Jean Georges Wees
	Jean Valentin Wees
	Jean Jacques Rhein
	Marie Madeleine Wees
	Jean Jacques Rhein,Marie Madeleine Wees
	Jean Georges Rhein
	Catherine Rhein
	Johann Carl Rhein
	Anna Maria (Katharina) Baur (Bour)
	Johann Carl Rhein,Anna Maria (Katharina) Baur (Bour)
	Katharina Rhein
	Margaretha Rhein
	J. Jakob Rhein
	Catherine Rhein
	Jean Pierre Rhein
	Bartholomaus Rhein
	Jean Philippe Rhein
	Marie Bour
	Jean Philippe Rhein,Marie Bour
	Francois Rhein
	Jean Conrad Rhein
	Catherina Castagnier
	Jean Conrad Rhein,Catherina Castagnier
	Marie Anne Rhein
	Leonard Rhein
	Marguerite Fresmel
	Leonard Rhein,Marguerite Fresmel
	Francois Rhein
	Jean Rhein
	Jean Nicolas Rhein
	Suzanne Rhein
	Jeanne Rhein
	Madeleine Rhein
	Justine Rhein
	Jean Pierre Rhein
	Marie Catherine Lacour
	Jean Pierre Rhein,Marie Catherine Lacour
	Laurent Rhein
	Jean Henri Rhein
	Catherine Hopp
	Jean Henri Rhein,Catherine Hopp
	Nicolas Rhein
	Marie Marguerite Rhein
	Marie Rhein
	Pierre Rhein
	Jean Valentin Wees
	Anna Maria Elchinger
	Jean Valentin Wees,Anna Maria Elchinger
	Jean Michel Wees
	Francois Antoine Wees
	Maria Anna Wees
	Jean Georges Rhein
	Marie Catherine Stoeckel
	Jean Georges Rhein,Marie Catherine Stoeckel
	Francois Rhein
	Jean Georges Rhein
	Anna Catherina Rhein
	Johann Jacob Rhein
	Jean Pierre Rhein
	Francois Joseph Rhein
	Catherine Rhein
	Jean Georges Grosholtz
	Catherine Rhein,Jean Georges Grosholtz
	Marie Madeleine Grosholtz
	Jean Georges Grosholtz
	Jean Pierre Rhein
	Marie Catherine Lacour
	Jean Pierre Rhein,Marie Catherine Lacour
	Jean Pierre Rhein
	Jean Georges Rhein
	Francois Rhein
	Anne Courtois
	Francois Rhein,Anne Courtois
	Marie Rhein
	Jean Rhein
	Anne Marie Schmitt
	Jean Rhein,Anne Marie Schmitt
	Jean Pierre Rhein
	Barbe Rhein
	Anne Marie Rhein
	Barbe Rhein
	Christine Rhein
	Jeanne Rhein
	Jean Jacques Rhein
	Laurent Rhein
	Catherine nee unknown
	Laurent Rhein,Catherine nee unknown
	Anne Rhein
	Jean Pierre Rhein
	Madeleine Rhein
	Jean Henri Rhein
	Henri Rhein
	Henriette Rhein
	Jean Michel Wees
	Madalena Grosholtz
	Jean Michel Wees,Madalena Grosholtz
	Francis Joseph Wees
	Maria Anna Wees
	Joannes Valentin Rhein
	Maria Anna Wees,Joannes Valentin Rhein
	Francois Philippe Rhein
	Arbrogast Rhein
	Francois Rhein
	Anastasie Rhein
	Maria Anna Rhein
	Valentin Rhein
	Francois Joseph Rhein
	Marie Madeleine Rhein
	Francois Rhein
	Marie Therese Bauer
	Francois Rhein,Marie Therese Bauer
	Catherine Rein
	Anne Marie Rein
	Therese Rein
	Francois Rein
	Jacques Rein
	Jean Georges Rhein
	Catharina Schaffer
	Jean Georges Rhein,Catharina Schaffer
	Marie Anne Rhein
	Catherine Josephine Rhein
	Jean Georges Rhein
	Marie Rhein
	Jean Georges Rhein,Marie Rhein
	Marie Rhein
	Charlotte Rhein
	Marguerite Estienne
	Jean Georges Rhein,Marguerite Estienne
	Marie Rhein
	Jean Georges Rhein
	Marie Rhein,Jean Georges Rhein
	Marie Rhein
	Charlotte Rhein

	New Bookmark

